
MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 17 April 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

AGENDA

SITE VISITS:

1.  Site Visit Details  

Planning Application  Nos: 2018/0103 and 2018/0104

Please meet at the Town Hall for immediate departure at 10.30 a.m.

Plan 
Number

Site Approx 
Time of 
Arrival

2018/0103 Planning application for residential development 
(Outline, all matters reserved apart from access) at 
land at Kingsmark Way, Goldthorpe

11.00 a.m.

2018/0104 Planning application for change of use of former 
workshop and associated office (Class B2) to HMO 
(House in Multiple Occupation), C4, including 
external alterations at 15 Melville |Street, 
Wombwell, Barnsley S73 8HJ

11.30 a.m.

Please note:  Members of Planning Regulatory Board should not become 
involved in discussions with either the applicant nor local residents when on site 
visits.

The remainder of the agenda will be considered at 
2.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber

2.  Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest from Members 
in respect of the under mentioned planning application/s which is/are subject of a 
site visit.

MEETING:

3.  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4)

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 20th March 2018

Public Document Pack



Planning Applications 

Any planning applications which are to be the subject of individual representation(s) at the 
meeting will be dealt with prior to any other applications.

If you have any queries in respect of the planning applications included within this pack, or if you 
would like to register to speak at the meeting, please contact the Planning Department directly at 
developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk or by telephoning (01226) 772593.

4.  Land at Kingsmark Way, Goldthorpe - 2018/0103 - For approval  (Pages 5 - 20)

5.  15 Melville Street, Wombwell, Barnsley S73 8HJ - 2018/0104 - For approval  
(Pages 21 - 28)

6.  C Soar and Sons, Tank Row, Stairfoot, Barnsley S71 5AD - 2018/0118 - For 
approval  (Pages 29 - 36)

7.  Former Carlton Colliery, Shaw Lane, Carlton, Barnsley S71 3HJ - 2017/1401 - For 
approval  (Pages 37 - 50)

8.  Land off Laxton Road Athersley, Barnsley, S71 3DH - 2017/1609 - For approval  
(Pages 51 - 60)

Planning Appeals

9.  Planning Appeals -1st to 31st March 2018  (Pages 61 - 64)

To: Chair and Members of Planning Regulatory Board:-

Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, Cherryholme, Coates, M. Dyson, 
Franklin, Gollick, Grundy, Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, Leech, 
Makinson, Markham, Mathers, Mitchell, Noble, Richardson, Riggs, Spence, Stowe, 
Tattersall, Unsworth, Wilson and R. Wraith

Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
David Shepherd, Service Director Economic Regeneration
Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport
Joe Jenkinson, Head of Planning and Building Control
Matthew Smith, Group Leader, Development Control
Andrew Burton, Group Leader (Inner Area), Development Management
Jason Field, Team Leader (Planning)

Parish Councils

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Monday, 9 April 2018

mailto:developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk


MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 20 March 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, Coates, 
M. Dyson, Franklin, Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, 
Higginbottom, Leech, Makinson, Markham, Mathers, 
Mitchell, Noble, Richardson, Riggs, Spence, Stowe, 
Tattersall, Unsworth and R. Wraith 

110. Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Leech and Tattersall declared Non-Pecuniary interests in Planning 
Application No 2017/1493 – [Erection of 4 no. dormer bungalows at land off 
Ledbury Road, Athersley] as they are local ward members.

111. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20th February 2018 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

112. Land off Ledbury Road, Athersley South - 2017/1493 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1493 [Erection of 4 no. detached dormer bungalows and 2 no. 
detached garages] at land off Ledbury Road, Athersley South, Barnsley S71 1XE.

Mr Andrew Brown addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the officer 
recommendation to approve the application.

Mr Don Hyde addressed the Board and spoke against the officer recommendation to 
approve the application.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation and with the inclusion of additional conditions relating to boundary 
treatment and bin storage areas.

113. Land adjacent to Glebe Farm, Barnsley Road, Silkstone - 2017/1164 - For 
Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1164 [Erection of up to 3 no. dwellings and associated car parking, 
garages, access and landscaping including new vehicular access onto Barnsley 
Road (Outline with All Matters Reserved apart from access] at  land adjacent to 
Glebe Farm, Barnsley Road, Silkstone, Barnsley.

Page 3



2

Mr Gavin Winter addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the officer 
recommendation to approve the application.

Ms Gillian Burgess addressed the Board and spoke against the officer 
recommendation to approve the application.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation with decision to be released after a 21 day period relating to the 
expiration of ownership certificate.

114. 15 Melville Street, Wombwell - 2018/0104 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/004 [Change of use of former workshop and associated office 
(Class B2) to HMO (House in Multiple Occupation), (C4)] at 15 Melville Street, 
Wombwell, Barnsley S73 8HJ.

RESOLVED that the application be deferred for a site visit.

115. The Bungalow, Little Royd Farm, Halifax Road, Penistone - 2017/1551 - For 
Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1551 [Erection of double detached garage and store] at The 
Bungalow, Little Royd Farm, Halifax Road, Penistone, Sheffield, S36 7EY.

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the officer 
recommendation and subject to signing of S106.

116. Planning Appeals - 1st to 28th February 2018 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2017/18.

The report indicated that one appeal was received in February 2018.

It was reported that no appeals were withdrawn in February 2018 and two appeals 
have been decided.

Furthermore, it was reported that 27 appeals have been decided since 1 April 2017, 
18.5 of which (68.5%) have been dismissed and 8.5 of which (31.5%) have been 
allowed.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 4



 

2018/0103 
 
Applicant: Sir Robert Ogden CBE LLD   
 
Description: Residential development (Outline) (All Matters Reserved apart from means of 
access)  
 
Site Address: Land at Kingsmark Way, Goldthorpe, Rotherham 

 

24 objections have been received from local residents.  
 
Background 
 
The site was originally applied for employment premises, as part of a mixed use application 
(B/04/2330/DE), which split the majority of the former Goldthorpe Colliery site into two for a 
housing development by the then Ben Bailey Homes (now Avant) of 323 dwellings (phase 1) 
and this site (phase 2) for employment development. However only the housing 
development was implemented and application 2006/1402 was subsequently made for 
residential development instead. That application was refused by the Council for 3 main 
reasons:- 
 

1. It was considered that future residents of a housing development would not be 
provided with sufficient levels of residential amenity due to the close proximity to the 
site of existing indus
[...]
cated to the west of the on-going development by Ben Bailey Homes (now 
Avant Homes) for 339 dwellings, as amended on land also associated with the former 
colliery. The two sites are linked by the new highway (Kingsmark Way) built from Doncaster 
Road to enable the colliery site to be re-developed.  The road runs alongside the site and is 
wide enough to accommodate HGV traffic based upon the initial 2004 approval and includes 
space for a roundabout. 
 
The site is located adjacent to the existing urban area that includes a mixture of housing, 
recreation land and non-residential uses. To the north the site shares a boundary with 
allotments and to the west the site boarders open land, a fence fabrication company and 
derelict industrial land located on Beever Street. The southern boundary forms the edge of 
the current urban area overlooking large open swathes of the Green Belt allowing long 
distance views into and outside of the site to Bolton-Upon-Dearne and beyond.  
 
Proposed Development 
 
The proposal is to develop the site for housing purposes. The application is in outline form 
with all matters reserved apart from means of access. 
 
The application includes an illustrative layout plan showing a development of 125 houses, 
which is considerably fewer than the 190 indicated by the previous application. This 
provisionally shows a development of detached and semi-detached houses and those 
arranged in small groups of attached properties up to 4 houses long. 
 
Access is proposed from Kingsmark Way via a spur off the existing roundabout that was 
approved to be built as part of the 2004 application (B/04/2330/DE). 
 
Site History 
 
The historical planning applications relevant to this site/proposal are:- 
 
B/00/0001/DE – Outline application for mixed use development including employment and 
housing. Decision: Granted with conditions 30/04/2001 
 
B/03/1025/DE – Restoration of site. Decision: Granted planning permission with conditions 
26/09/2003 
 
B/
[...]
ed plan. 
In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality, in 
accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 29 
 

22 In accordance with Enjoy Architecture plan indicative masterplan 
drawing ref 002 rev B full details of the footpath link between the 
Kingsmark Way and the southern boundary shall accompany the 
plans for the reserved matters application. 
Reason: In the interest of highway safety and sustainable travel, 
in accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 26. 
 

Page 19



 

Page 20



 

2018/0104 
 
Applicant: Mr Stephen Roebuck 
 
Description: Change of use of former workshop and associated office (Class B2) to HMO 
(House in Multiple Occupation) (C4) including external alterations    
 
Site Address: 15 Melville Street, Wombwell, Barnsley, S73 8HJ 

 

Introduction 
 
This application is brought to the PRB meeting at the request of two local elected Members 
who’s concern relates to persistent on street parking issues on Melville Street. Councillors 
deferred making a decision on the application at the previous Board meeting held 20th March 
for a site visit. Officers have since held discussions with the applicant which have led to 
amended plans being submitted. The plans have been reconfigured internally leading to the 
provision of a shared living room at the expense of one of the proposed bedrooms. 
 
Site Description 
 
Melville Street is a mixed use street, but predominantly residential in character. It is split in 
two with two turning heads half way down. This application site is an old builder’s workshop 
which is adjacent to the turning head serving the southerly end of the street.  
 
Melville Street north connects to the main shopping parade of Wombwell town Centre and so 
the site is within a very short walking distance of a full range of shops and other services. 
The predominant residential development on the street is terraced housing. 
 
Proposed Development 
 
This is application is for change of use of a former workshop and as
[...]
d before the building is occupied.  
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details and shall thereafter be retained. 
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and 
the amenities of occupiers of adjoining property and in 
accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 29, Design. 
 

8 The communal kitchen/dining and lounge rooms shown on the 
approved plans shall be constructed and made fully available prior 
to the development first being occupied for residential purposes 
and shall be retained for those purposes during the lifetime of the 
development. 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the future residents of 
the property in accordance with Core Strategy policy CSP 29. 
 

 

Page 26



 
 

 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

2018/0118 
 
Applicant: Mr Dale Evans   
 
Description: Erection of a building for processing of electrical equipment and materials    
 
Site Address: C Soar and Sons, Tank Row, Stairfoot, Barnsley, S71 5AD 

 
No representations have been received.  
 
Site Location and Description 
 
The proposal is on an industrial site, within Urban Barnsley, located within a predominantly 
industrial area, on a corner plot adjacent to Tank Row and Grange Lane.  The site 
accommodates Soars and Sons who dismantle and recycle electrical transformers.  The 
business is one of only four specialist heavy electrical recyclers in the country, with 
numerous large (30m plus) vehicles entering, manoeuvring and leaving the site daily.  
Weights of the vehicles are up to 150tGVW. The wider site consists of several warehouse 
buildings, predominantly located within the centre of the site, and office building to the East 
and a storage area to the West.  The main access is taken from the North East off Grange 
Lane and the whole site is enclosed by 3m high palisade fencing. 
 
The application site lies on its north eastern most corner fronting Tank Row and lies between 
it and the 
[...]
trictly in 
accordance with the plans and specifications as approved unless 
required by any other conditions in this permission: 
Location Plan 
1965 - Proposed column layout plan east and west elevations for 
new portal frame buildings dated 10.1.18 sheet 1 
1965 - Proposed east and west elevations for new portal frame 
buildings dated 18.1.18 sheet 2 
1965 - Proposed north and south for new portal frame buildings 
dated 19.1.18 sheet 3 
1965 - Proposed roof level plan for new portal frame buildings 
dated 22.1.18 sheet 4 
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and 
in accordance with LDF Core Strategy Policy CSP 29, Design. 
 
 

Page 33



3 No development shall take place unless and until full foul and 
surface water drainage details, including Yorkshire Water 
Permission to discharge, have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter no part of the 
development shall be occupied or brought into use until the 
approved scheme has been fully implemented. The scheme shall 
be retained throughout the life of the development unless 
otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  
Reason: To ensure the proper drainage of the area 
 
 

Page 34



 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

2017/1401 
 
Applicant: Mr Robert Lunn  
 
Description: Variation of condition 1 of planning permission 2016/0068 (variation of 
conditions 3 and 6 of application 2015/0823 to permit revised access arrangements and to 
increase the number of HGV movements), to extend the duration of the development by a 
further 2 years to enable completion of restoration scheme 
 
Site Address:  Former Carlton Colliery, Shaw Lane, Carlton, Barnsley, S71 3HJ 

 

2 objections from local residents  
 
Site Location and Description 
 
The application site is the former Carlton Colliery and coking works. The site of some 8 
hectares is located to the south of Shaw Lane and adjacent to the Trans Pennine
[...]
ash heap - expired 7 April 2011; and 

 2013/1339 – Submitted by the new owner of the site for the recovery of red shale and 
ash with ancillary activity – granted on the 17 December 2014, was completed in 
accordance with the planning permission, approximately 124,000 tonnes material 
was removed from site.   

 
On the 2 November 2015, planning permission was granted (reference 2015/0823) for the 
variation of condition 1 of planning permission 2011/1248 to extend the time limit for a further 
2 years in order to enable the work to be completed on the site. The reason why the 
reclamation works had not progressed was that the area from which the materials were 
being recovered under planning permission 2013/1339 was the phase 1 and 2 areas of the 
restoration scheme. 
 
On 29/07/16 planning permission was granted ( reference 2016/0068) for the Variation of 
conditions 3 and 6 of planning permission 2015/0823 – to permit revised access 
arrangements and to increase the number of HGV traffic movements.  Condition 26 of that 
permission requires the following: 
“Prior to the commencement on the amendments approved by this permission. i.e. increase 
in HGV vehicle movements and creation of revised access arrangements, details shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority of arrangements which 
secure the following highway improvement works: 
- Provision of a 2m wide adoptable footway on Shaw Lane to the east of the bridge as shown 
on the approved plan; 
- Provision of temporary "New Road Layout Ahead" signing; 
- Provision of tactile pedestrian crossings at the access and egress; 
- Provision of/any necessary alterations to highway drainage; 
- Provision of/any necessary alterations to street lighting; 
- Any necessary resurfacing/reconstruction”. 

Page 38



 
Condition 26 has never been discharged and the permission has not been implemented.    
 
Proposed Development 
 
This site has a long history of permissions for the restorat
[...]
bad weather;  

 the permissions have had timescales extended in the past and although more 
material has been brought onto site it has not been restored;  

 noise pollution would affect health and standard of living;  

 highway safety due to heavy lorries and  mud on the road. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



Assessment 
 
Principle of development 
 
The policy background in relation to this application, despite the adoption of the CS and the 
JWP and the introduction of the NPPF and NPPW remains much the same as at the time 
when planning permission 2007/1365 was granted in October 2008 for the restoration of the 
site using imported materials. 
 
The Planning Regulatory Board at its meeting of 27 October 2015 supported an extension of 
time for a further two years to complete the reclamation works in the granting of planning 
application 2015/0823 and again at Planning Regulatory Board on 26th July 2016 for the 
variation of conditions 3 and 6 to permit revised access arrangements and to increase the 
number of HGV movements (from 20 to 60). As such, the principle of the operations on site 
has therefore already been established. The main issues for consideration are therefore, 
whether the applicant should be permitted additional time to restore the site.   Since the 
previous permission 2016/0068 was not implemented ( since all conditions were not 
discharged), there was some uncertainty about whether the application could be determined.  
However, Legal advice is that Members may determine the application, with a condition 
requiring commencement prior to the expiry of the 2016/0068 permission at the latest (29th 
July 2019). 
 
Highway Safety  
 
Highways proposals previously approved were to allow a one way system to be adopted that 
has the following features: 
 

 The installation of signage indicating ‘New Road Layout Ahead’. 

 The installation of tactile crossings at the access and egress to the site. 

 The setting back of at least 10m of any 
[...]
 reclamation of the site and to 
accord with CS policy CSP38 and JWP policy WCS6. 
 

27 Sight lines, having the dimensions 2.4m x 70m, shall be 
safeguarded at the exit, such that there is no obstruction to 
visibility at a height exceeding 1.05m above the nearside channel 
level of the adjacent highway, in the interest of road safety 
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety in accordance with 
CSP26. 
 

28 Prior to the commencement on the amendments approved by this 
permission. i.e. increase in HGV vehicle movements and creation 
of revised access arrangements, details shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority of 
arrangements which secure the following highway improvement 
works: 
 
- Provision of a 2m wide adoptable footway on Shaw Lane to the 
east of the bridge as shown on the approved plan; 
- Provision of temporary "New Road Layout Ahead" signing; 
- Provision of tactile pedestrian crossings at the access and 
egress; 
- Provision of/any necessary alterations to highway drainage; 
- Provision of/any necessary alterations to street lighting; 
- Any necessary resurfacing/reconstruction 
 
The works shall be completed in accordance with the approved 
details and a timetable to be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety in accordance with 
CSP26. 
 

29 Any gates on the access to the site shall be set back at least 10m 
from the highway boundary, to allow a vehicle to wait clear of the 
highway whilst the gates are being opened/closed,. 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with 
CSP26. 
 

Page 49



 

Page 50



 

2017/1609 
 
Applicant: Mr Dean Mirfin 
 
Description: Erection of 3 pairs of semi-detached houses (6 dwellings) 
 
Site Address: Land Off Laxton Road, Athersley, Barnsley, S71 3DH 

 

The application is referred to Councillors for determination as the recommendation is subject 
to a S106 Agreement requiring th
[...]
idential infill development 
proposed, subject to the payment of £18,000 as compensation to be used on off site 
enhancements. The development would contribute towards housing needs being met in a 
sustainable and priority location to accommodate growth which are considerable benefits in 
favour. In addition the form of development proposed is acceptable with regards to visual, 
residential and highway safety considerations.  
 
Recommendation 
 
Grant subject to conditions and S106 Agreement (Compensation for loss of Greenspace) 
 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of 3 years from the date of this permission. 
Reason:  In order to comply with the provision of Section 91 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

2 The development hereby approved shall be carried out strictly in 
accordance with the amended plans and specifications as 
approved unless required by any other conditions in this 
permission. 
Plan reference: 
MDM001 001 Rev B, MDM001 002 Rev B, MDM001 003 Rev B, 
MDM001 004 Rev B and MDM001 005 Rev B received on 23rd 
March 2018 and Coal Mining Risk Assessment Ref CMRA 00193 
dated 9th January 2018 prodiced by M. Lyons for Lyons CMC. 
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality 
accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 29, Design. 
 
 

Page 55



3 No development shall take place unless and until: 
(a) full foul and 
surface water drainage details have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter no 
part of the development shall be occupied or brought into use until 
the approved scheme has been fully implemented. The scheme 
shall be retained throughout the life of the development unless 
otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  
(b)  porosity tests 
are carried out in accordance with BRE 365, to demonstrate that 
the subsoil is suitable for soakaways  
and  
(c)    Calculations based on the results of these porosity test
[...]
ALS

01 March 2018 to 31 March 2018
APPEALS RECEIVED

1 appeal was received in March 2018
 
Reference Details Method of 

Appeal
Committee/
Delegated

2016/0215 Erection of detached agricultural workers 
dwelling (Resubmission)
Land at Gunthwaite Lane, Gunthwaite, 
Penistone, Sheffield, S36 7GE

Written 
Representations

Committee

APPEALS WITHDRAWN

0 appeals were withdrawn in March 2018 

APPEALS DECIDED  

2 appeals were decided in March 2018

Reference Details Decision Committee/
Delegated

2015/0960 Installation of a 50kw wind turbine on a 24m 
monopole mast (34m to blade tip) - Westfield 
Farm, Royd Moor Road, Thurlstone, Sheffield, 
S36 7RD

Dismissed
05/03/2018

Committee

2017/1389 Erection of detached garage (Resubmission) - 2 
Church Street, Great Houghton, Barnsley, S72 
0BL

Dismissed 
22/03/2018

Delegated

2017/2018 Cumulative Appeal Totals

 26 appeals have been decided in since 01 April 2017
 18.5 appeals (71.2%) have been dismissed since 01 April 2017
 7.5 appeals (28.8%) have been allowed since 01 April 2017

Audit Details Decision Committee/
Delegated

2016/0744 Remove and replace Lime tree (T1) within TPO no. 3/2000.
2 Ladyroyd, Silkstone Common, Barnsley, S75 4SF

Allowed
05/07/2017

Delegated

2016/1402 Felling of Oak Tree (T2 within TPO 3/1980) and 
replacement.
73 Martin Croft, Silkstone, Barnsley, S75 4JS

Allowed
02/05/2017

Delegated

2016/1035 Erection of 1 no. detached dwelling with detached garage
Knowles Street, Spring Vale, Barnsley

Dismissed
24/07/2017

Delegated

2016/1478 Formation of vehicular access.
18 Roper Lane, Thurgoland, Barnsley, S35 7AA

Dismissed
31/07/2017

Delegated

Page 61

Item 9



2016/1338 Erection of two storey side and single storey extension to 
rear
179b King Street,  Hoyland, Barnsley, S74 9LL

Split 
Decision
13/07/2017

Delegated

2016/1340 Erection of two storey side extension and a single storey 
front extension to dwelling
101 Genn Lane, Ward Green, Barnsley

Dismissed
10/08/2017

Delegated

2016/1
[...]
ghton, Barnsley, S72 0BL

Dismissed 
22/03/2018

Delegated

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Land at Kingsmark Way, Goldthorpe - 2018/0103 - For approval
	5. 15 Melville Street, Wombwell, Barnsley S73 8HJ - 2018/0104 - For approval
	6. C Soar and Sons, Tank Row, Stairfoot, Barnsley S71 5AD - 2018/0118 - For approval
	7. Former Carlton Colliery, Shaw Lane, Carlton, Barnsley S71 3HJ - 2017/1401 - For approval
	8. Land off Laxton Road Athersley, Barnsley, S71 3DH - 2017/1609 - For approval
	9. Planning Appeals -1st to 31st March 2018



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 17 April 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, M. Dyson, 
Franklin, Gollick, Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, 
Leech, Makinson, Markham, Mitchell, Noble, 
Richardson, Riggs, Spence, Stowe, Tattersall, Wilson 
and R. Wraith 

In attendance at site visit Councillors D Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, Makinson, 
Tattersall and R. Wraith.

117. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Tattersall declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning Application No 
2017/1609 – [Erection of 3 pairs of semi-detached houses (6 dwellings) at Land off 
Laxton Road, Athersley, Barnsley] as she is a local ward member.

Councillor Leech declared a Pecuniary/Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning 
Application No 2017/1609 – [Erection of 3 pairs of semi-detached houses (6 
dwellings) at Land off Laxton Road, Athersley, Barnsley] as he is a local ward 
member and also has an allotment which backs on to the development.

118. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20th March were taken as read and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record.

119. Land at Kingsmark Way, Goldthorpe - 2018/0103 - For approval 

The Head of  Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/0103 [Residential development (Outline- All matters Reserved 
apart from means of access) at land at Kingsmark Way, Goldthorpe]

RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to conditions and in 
accordance with the officer recommendation.  

120. 15 Melville Street, Wombwell, Barnsley S73 8HJ - 2018/0104 - For approval 

The Head of  Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/0104 [Change of use of former workshop and associated office 
(Class B2) to HMO (house in Multiple Occupation) (C4) including external alterations 
at 15 Melville Street, Wombwell, Barnsley S73 8HJ]

RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to conditions and in 
accordance with the officer recommendation.  



2

121. C Soar and Sons, Tank Row, Stairfoot, Barnsley S71 5AD - 2018/0118 - For 
approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/0118 [Erection of a building for processing of electrical equipment 
and materials at C. Soar and Sons, Tank Row, Stairfoot, Barnsley, S71 5AD]

RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to conditions and in 
accordance with the officer recommendation.  

122. Former Carlton Colliery, Shaw Lane, Carlton, Barnsley S71 3HJ - 2017/1401 - 
For approval 

The Head of  Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1401 [Variation of condition 1 of planning permission 2016/0068 
(variation of conditions 3 and 6 of application 2015/0823 to permit revised access 
arrangements and to increase the number of HGV movements) to extend the 
duration of the development by a further 2 years to enable completion of restoration 
scheme at former Carlton Colliery, Shaw Lane, Carlton, Barnsley S71 3HJ]

RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to conditions and in 
accordance with the officer recommendation.  

123. Land off Laxton Road Athersley, Barnsley, S71 3DH - 2017/1609 - For approval 

The Head of  Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1609 [Erection of 3 pairs of semi-detached houses (6 dwellings) at 
land off Laxton Road, Athersley, Barnsley, S71 3DH]

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the officer 
recommendation and subject to conditions and completion of a S106 Agreement 
(compensation for loss of greenspace).  

124. Planning Appeals -1st to 31st March 2018 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2017/18.

The report indicated that one appeal was received in March 2018:-

 Planning Application 2016/0215: Erection of detached agricultural workers 
dwelling (Resubmission)  -  (written representation) – delegated to Committee.

It was reported that 28 appeals have been decided since 1 April 2017, 20.5 of which 
(73.2%) have been dismissed and 7.5 of which (26.8%) have been allowed.

------------------------------------------
Chair


